
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 26th March, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 742227 
 

   
  

 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on Wednesday 
22nd January 2014. 
 

4 Better Care Fund   (Pages 5 - 52) 

5 Budget and Performance Monitoring Report Update from 
Previous Meeting   

(Pages 53 - 54) 

6 Report from the Constitution Review Working Group   (Pages 55 - 74) 

7 Portfolio Holder Questions Time    

8 Annual Review of the Work Plan   (Pages 75 - 80) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bannister, D Becket, Mrs Burgess (Vice-Chair), Fear, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Taylor.J and Waring (Chair) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



  
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22/01/14 

  
1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Howells, Jones, Taylor.J and Waring 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
It was confirmed that a written response would be provided by Friday in relation to 
the request on page 3 of the agenda for an estimate of the total staffing cost to run 
the budget consultation exercise. 
 
A full written response would also be provided to Cllr Becket by Friday in relation to 
his question submitted at the previous meeting.  
 
Members enquired as to whether the information referred to on page 5 of the agenda 
in relation to the minutes from the County Council had been provided to Cllr Holland. 
The enquiry would be passed to the Council Leader for clarification.  
 
A member stated that he did not feel that his views had been accurately recorded in 
the minutes in relation to the budget consultation exercise and wished to highlight the 
fact that the consultation exercise was not something he would want to see repeated 
every year. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be agreed and the comments from Members noted. 
 

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2014/2015  

 
A report was submitted to review progress on the completion of the revenue and 
capital budgets for 2014/15 following agreement of the 5 year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of points that had been raised at the Scrutiny Café 
which had been held on 14th January 2014. 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services highlighted the changes 
that had been made to the report since the Committee had last seen it.  
 
Members congratulated officers on a well presented and high standard budget report. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the report be submitted to Cabinet 
 
 

4. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2014/2015  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22/01/14 

 

  
2 

The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services confirmed that the report 
had been considered by Cabinet on 15th January 2014. 
 
Members highlighted the charges in relation to pre planning advice and stated that 
these would have to be implemented sensibly. It was agreed that this comment be 
taken back to the Leader as it was thought that home owners were entitled to 30 
minutes of free planning advice. 
 
Members were pleased that there was no plan to increase car parking fees and 
feedback in relation to the double ticketing appeared very favourable. 
 
There was some confusion in relation to the collection charges on the restricted 
appendix. A written response would be provided to clarify these charges. 
 
Resolved:  (a)  That the report be received. 
 
(b) That clarification be sought in relation to the charges listed on the restricted 
appendix. 
 

5. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
A report was submitted to provide the Committee with the Financial and Performance 
Review, 2013/14 First Three Quarters (April -December). 
Members expressed some concern in relation to 1.1.2 in relation to the percentage of 
food establishments that were broadly compliant with good hygiene law. Members 
considered that 15% non-compliance was high. It was agreed that this target be 
taken back to officers and the portfolio holder for consideration. 
 
It was confirmed that the drop in results at 1.3.2 was due to the fact that there were 
no brown bin collections during the winter months. 
 
Members queried whether the arrow at 2.1.3 should be negative. Officers agreed to 
investigate this. It was also stated that some of the target figures were reliant on 
information being received from outside organisations such as the DWP and that this 
explained the lack of information at 2.1.4. Members requested that further information 
regarding which other organisations fed into the performance statistics be provided to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
A request was made for clarity in relation to the figure at 3.2.3 and whether this was 
total attendances at the theatre or just attendances to watch plays.  
Members also raised some concerns in relation to the figures at 3.3.4 but it was 
thought that this was an issue best considered by another scrutiny committee as it 
related to access to sports facilities rather than resources or performance. 
 
Resolved: (a) That further information regarding other organisations feeding 
into the performance statistics be provided to the next meeting. 
 
(b) That officers provide clarity regarding the indicators at 2.1.3 and 3.2.3. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL PLAN  

 
A report was submitted in relation to the Council Plan that was proposed for the 
period 2014-15 which was to be used as a preparation year for the council to 
undertake further work to ensure it was fit for the future and prepared to face the 

Page 2



  
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22/01/14 

  
3 

expected and unexpected challenges of 2015-20 as part of the on-going 20/20 vision 
work. 
 
The Head of Business Improvements and Partnerships requested that any comments 
relating to the plan be fed back to him after the meeting and highlighted the fact that 
the draft plan circulated at the meeting was a work in progress. 
 
Resolved: That members provide any feedback on the plan to the Head of 
Business Improvements and Partnerships.  
 

7. REPORT FROM THE CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP  

 
A report was submitted in relation to the work carried out by the Constitution Review 
Working Group. The Group consists of three Members, Cllr Elizabeth Shenton 
(Chair), Cllr Mark Holland and Cllr Nigel Jones.   
 
Members requested that clarity be sought from Cabinet as to what it viewed the role 
of a Cabinet Panel to be. 
 
The Committee thanked Martin Stevenson for his hard work in relation to the 
constitution review working Group and the preparation of the report. 
 
A final report would be submitted to full council in April stating the working group’s 
recommendations for constitutional changes. 
 
Resolved: That cabinet provide clarity in relation to the role of a Cabinet Panel. 
 

8. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved: That the names of officers be added to the work plan as well as their 
job titles.  
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
10. KEELE GOLF CENTRE  

 
Members of the Active and Cohesive and Economic Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been invited to attend the meeting for the discussion of the 
report on Keele Golf Centre that had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting 15th 
January 2014. 
 
It was confirmed that a further report would be considered by Cabinet at the meeting 
due to be held on 5th March 2014. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



  

  

 

 
 

Report Author: Mark Bailey 
Job Title:  Head of Business improvement & Partnerships 
Email:  mark.bailey@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  
Telephone:  (01782) 742751 
 

Introduction 

To inform Members of proposals set out as part of the development of the Better 

Care Fund (BCF) across Staffordshire and within Newcastle. This item is also due to 

be considered by Cabinet at its meeting in April 2014. These proposals include the 

transfer of the Disabled Facilities Grant funding into the BCF from April 2015 

Background 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) aims to provide people with better integrated care and 

support in Staffordshire. In pursuing this aim, the BCF is focused on preventative 

work such as reablement, support for carers and services to allow disabled people to 

live independently. 

The Fund has been created from a range of different existing budgets and from April 

2015, the existing Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) budget – which is currently 

provided directly to district/borough councils – will be allocated to the BCF, although 

the statutory duty will remain with district/borough councils.  

The Better Care Fund (BCF) itself was previously known as the Integrated 

Transformation Fund and was announced nationally in June 2013 with the aim of 

providing people with better integrated care and support.  

NHS England will want these funds to be hosted by a Clinical Commissioning Group 

(North Staffordshire CCG in the case of Newcastle-under-Lyme) rather than by a 

local authority. The allocation to Staffordshire from the national BCF pot will be 

£56.1m in 2015/16 (£3.8m of which will be the DFG component). 

The first draft of the Better Care Fund Plan for Staffordshire was submitted to NHS 

England on 14th February 2014, following consultation with the Health and Well 

 

Report to the Transformation & Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

26th March 2014 

Better Care Fund Submission 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

  

Being Board for Staffordshire and others. A copy of this submission can be found at 

Appendix A.  

The Plan itself includes all district/borough councils as parties to the Plan; seeks to 

reflect the focus on prevention in the Staffordshire Health and Well Being Strategy 

(and also the local version of the Strategy in Newcastle under Lyme); refers to the 

role of district/borough councils in engaging with providers and communities; and 

acknowledges the positive contribution of DFGs in preventing falls and other key 

areas of work. 

Having said that, the BCF Plan is limited in terms of its references to the role of 

district/borough councils – there are few references to them beyond those listed 

above. It does, however, seem likely that the scope of the funding channelled into 

the BCF nationally will expand over time and may provide opportunities for 

district/borough councils to promote the needs of the local communities in the 

borough and also input into the preventative agenda via a number of council services 

(e.g. leisure/culture; economic development; housing; community safety; and 

environmental health) – although this is, at the present time, no means certain. 

The issue of DFG funding is one of immediate concern, however, to councils such as 

NULBC (who will still have a legal duty to deliver adaptations where certain criteria 

are met). A letter was issued, therefore, in December 2013 from the Departments of 

Health and Communities and Local Government stated that the DFG element of BCF 

for 2015/16 must be allocated back to the relevant housing and strategic housing 

authorities. NULBC’s allocation will be £654,000. 

To this end, therefore, the report to Cabinet is proposing that the Council signs up to 

the BCF only until the end of 2015/16, pending a review of the position regarding 

DFGs. Obviously, it remains a risk to this Council if it remains statutorily responsible 

for DFGs but without the certainty of ongoing funding. NULBC is therefore proposing 

(subject to Cabinet approval) that a review of the position relating to DFGs is 

organised by the Departments of Health and Communities & Local Government in 

Staffordshire, with the involvement of all local authorities in the county.  

In terms of future working, it is likely that a Partnership Agreement (covering section 

75 of the NHS Act 2006 allowing the NHS and local authorities to pool budgets) will 

be needed to underpin the governance and management of the BCF. 

District/borough councils will not be obliged to sign up to the s75 Agreement and will 

be able to receive funding from the BCF without such an agreement in place, but not 

to do so could exclude NULBC from discussions on future allocations of funding and 

it may be difficult for additional funding to be invested from the BCF into NULBC 

work and also into the DFGs as a preventative activity. Further details on this will 

become available later in the year and a further report will be presented to the 

Committee at that time.  

 

Page 6



  

  

Questions to be Addressed 

• How will the transition arrangements be undertaken prior to the changes to 

DFG funding in April 2015? What is the role of NULBC in this process? 

• Will this Council be assured of its DFG funding in 2015/16 and what will 

happen beyond April 2016?  

• What is the position regarding NULBC in terms of the potential wider focus on 

the BCF and integrated commissioning – will the Council be commissioned to 

do more work and how will this be implemented? 

• What are the details underpinning the development of s.75 Partnership 

Agreements as set out in this note?  

Outcomes 

• To understand the current position with regard to the development of the 

Better Care Fund in Staffordshire  

• To analyse and understand the implications for NULBC in terms of Disabled 

Facilities Grant, including the future funding picture  

• To gain some insight into the thinking of partner organisations around future 

commissioning opportunities for NULBC  

• Supporting Information  

• Staffordshire Better Care Fund – First Draft Submission 

• Better Care Fund – Outcomes and Metrics 

• Better Care Fund – Financial Summary 

Invited Partners/Stakeholders/Residents 

Representatives from the Staffordshire Health and Well Being Board 

Constraints 

• Future commissioning plans still to be developed by different organisations 

involved in the BCF 

• Work to be done on future of DFGs post 2016  

Conclusions 

This report provides information on the current position with regard to the 

development of the Better Care Fund in Staffordshire.  

Page 7



  

  

There is a request from the Staffordshire Health and Well Being Board that all 

district/borough councils sign up to the Fund submission. 

The Council is seeking reassurances and further information on the future of DFGs 

and also the future involvement and role of district/borough councils in the BCF and 

also in terms of wider commissioning.  

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s) 

Cllr Gareth Snell, Communications, Policy & Partnerships 

Local Ward Member (if applicable) 

N/A 

Background Materials 

See ‘supporting information’ 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Staffordshire Better Care Fund – Draft Submission 

Appendix B – BCF – Outcomes/Metrics & Financial Summary  

Page 8



  
   

  
 

Staffordshire BCF Appendix A v 10.1 

  

 

1 

Appendix 1: Draft BCF plan submission template  

Staffordshire County submission 

Draft Submission 

1. Plan Details 
 

a) Summary of plan 

Local Authority  
Staffordshire County Council 
Cannock Chase District Council 
East Staffordshire Borough Council 
Lichfield District Council 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
South Staffordshire District Council 
Stafford Borough Council 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 
Tamworth Borough Council 
 

Clinical Commissioning Groups  

Stafford and Surrounds CCG 
Cannock Chase CCG 
East Staffordshire CCG 
South East Staffordshire & Seisdon Peninsula CCG 
North Staffordshire CCG 

Boundary Differences  

The CCGs together are coterminous with the County Council, subject to the usual 
differences between resident and registered populations  

Date to be agreed at Health and Well-Being Board:  

Final Sign Off 13th February 2014  

Date submitted:  

14th February 2014 
 

Minimum required value 
of BCF pooled budget 

2014/15 £16,000,000 

2015/16 £56,108,000 

Total proposed value of 
pooled budget 

2014/15 £16,000,000 

2015/16 A minimum of £56,108,000 with likely total pooled 
budget being in excess of £150,000,000 

 

Page 9



  
   

  
 

Staffordshire BCF Appendix A v 10.1 

  

 

2 
b) Authorisation and signoff 

 

Signed on behalf of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

(insert signature here) 

Stafford and Surrounds CCG & Cannock 

Chase CCG 

By <Name of Signatory> 

Position <Job Title> 

Date <date> 

 

Signed on beh
[...]
ic Value                                              1,760                                              1,834                                                  1,858 

Numerator                                              3,443                                              3,653                                                  3,717 

Denominator                                         160,620                                         168,000                                             170,000 

January 2013 - December 2013 January 2014-December 2014 July 2014-June 2015

Metric Value 35.3% TBC TBC

Permanent admissions of older people (aged 65 and over) to residential and 

nursing care homes, per 100,000 population
N/A

Patient / service user experience  [for local measure, please list actual 

measure to be used. This does not need to be completed if the national 

metric (under development) is to be used]

N/A

Injuries due to falls in people aged 65 and over (age standardised rate per 

100,000 population)

Proportion of adult social care users who have as much social contact as 

they would like

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 days 

after discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation services
N/A

Delayed transfers of care from hospital per 100,000 population (average per 

month)

Avoidable emergency admissions (composite measure)

$pj53bef0.xlsx  

P
age 52



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Qtr 3 Performance Report -Update for questions raised at the Transformation 
and Resources Overview &Scrutiny Committee meeting 22 January 2014 
 
At the last meeting in January several questions were asked with regard to various 
indicators and some of the data in the Performance report (Appendix B). The 
purpose of this paper is to respond to any of the outstanding questions with 
additional information or explanations. 
 
 
Ref 1.1.2 Percentage of food establishments which are bro
[...]
leisure and recreational facilities. The 
question was whether more information can be provided on the facilities and why 
they are used or not used. 
 
This indicator was off target in quarter three. The numbers for each venue are stated 
in the report, as are the reasons for some of the short term closures which have 
impacted on the results for the quarter. Due to a software system error there is a 
problem in recording attendance at bookable activities and the resulting calculations 
are not in accordance with best practice. For example, an Astro Turf booking relates 
to 10 attendances/users but is currently counted as one in the system. This will be 
rectified to enable correct recording in the future.  
 
However given the issues around the partial closures of facilities at Kidsgrove, it is 
felt that the projected annual attendance figures will not be achieved. Officers are 
currently undertaking an options appraisal for a strategic review of the provision of 
the sporting facilities in Kidsgrove. 

 
 
 
 
Beverly Cleary 
Business Improvement Officer (Performance & Procurement) 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
Beverley.cleary@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  
01782 742758 
 

Page 54



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

26 March 2014 

 
Report Author: Mark Bailey 
Job Title: Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & 

Partnerships 
Email:   Mark.Bailey@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01782 742751 

Introduction 

The Constitution Review Working Group wishes to put forward a number of 

recommendations to the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in advance of Full Council in April 2014.  The Working Group consists of 

three Members - Cllr Elizabeth Shenton (Chair), Cllr Mark Holland and Cllr Nigel 

Jones. Their work is supported by officers of the Council. 

 

Questions to be Addressed 

Are Members happy to accep
[...]


RECOMMENDATIONS: 

a) That Public Question Time for Scrutiny Committees and Cabinet be 

incorporated into the Council’s Constitution.   

b) That a member of the public should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of 

any such question to the appropriate Committee Officer.   

c) That the Chair of the committee being questioned is given the discretion to 

waive the above deadline and assess the permissibility of the questions. The 

chair’s decision will be final.   

d) That a maximum of three public questions is asked at any one Scrutiny 

Committee meeting or Cabinet meeting. 

e) That a maximum time of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an 

initial question or make an initial statement to the Committee.   

f) That a rule be included to disallow any questions that are deemed to be 

repetitious or vexatious.  

Agreed by Transformation & Resources O & S Committee on 22.1.14 

 

Portfolio Holder Question Time 

The Constitution Working Group acknowledges that Portfolio Holder Question Time 

has been trialled at some of the Scrutiny Committees and has been received 

favourably to date.  It is not proposed that this become a standing item but could 

perhaps be held every six months or so at the discretion of the Chair of each of the 

Scrutiny Committees.  Portfolio Holder Question Time provides an opportunity for the 

Portfolio Holder to talk about their priorities and work objectives and a chance to 

inform the Scrutiny Committee of any issues or concerns that they may currently be 

facing within their portfolio.  It is also an opportunity for them to flag up areas within 

their remit that they think may benefit from scrutiny in the future, including policy 

development. Portfolio Holder Question time is also an opportunity for scrutiny 

committee members to ask questions of the Portfolio Holder.  This in turn could help 

inform the Committee’s work plan, if appropriate. 

Page 60



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

RECOMMENDATION: (i) That the concept of Portfolio Holder Question time at 

Scrutiny Committees is ratified in the Council’s 

constitution.   

Agreed by Transformation & Resources O & S Committee on 22.1.14. 

 

Chairing of Meetings 

Whilst the Constitution Review Working Group recognises that Member training and 

development is not strictly within their remit, the subject has arisen within the 

discussions. The Working Group recognises that some Scrutiny Chairs and Vice 

Chairs are fairly new in their positions.  As a result, the Working Group wishes to 

ensure that all Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs are offered learning and 

development opportunities, which could include in-house training; observing 

meetings at other Councils; and attending official external courses.  The Centre for 

Public Scrutiny also offers a number of useful guides.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

That learning and development opportunities for Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny 

be enhanced (within current budget constraints).   

Agreed by Transformation & Resources O & S Committee on 22.1.14 

 

Cabinet Panels 

A definition of Cabinet Panels and their purpose has been received and considered 

by the Working Group. This has been revised and can be included as part of the 

proposals  to amend the Constitution.  This document is attached as an Appendix. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Cabinet Panels be formally recognised in the Council’s Constitution (detailing 

how and why they are set up; how their work is communicated; the need for terms of 

reference; and details on their membership) 

NOT agreed at Transformation & Resources O & S Committee on 22.1.14 

 

Dispensations 

The Constitution Review Working Group identified that Dispensations were not 

included in the Constitution.  A document has therefore been produced and 

considered by the Working Group.  It outlines the purpose and effect of 

Page 61



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classifica
[...]
nagement Strategy is compiled. 
 
The Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services to review the wording of the Capital 
Strategy 2014 to 2017, with particular reference to 
paragraph 6.11 and amend if necessary. 

Agreed by Full Council 
on 22nd February 2013 

6th 
November 

Medium Term Financial Strategy The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources to 
ascertain whether the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy had previously 
been agreed by Cabinet P

age 77



  

  

2013 Strategy can be received by the Committee prior to 
Cabinet in future and provide a formal explanation 
as to why the strategy was received by Cabinet 
before the scrutiny committee.   

at the meeting held on 
16th October 2013. 

 Asset Management Strategy Approved by Cabinet at the meeting held on 15th January 2014 – decision 
was called in and rejected by Economic Development O&S Committee 

3rd 
December 
2013 

Budget Consultation Process Update from the Head of Communications on the 
outcomes of the consolation process 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy That the Committee approve the strategy for 
submission to the Full Council on 26 February 
2014. 

Agreed by Full Council 
on 22nd February 2014. 

 First Draft Savings Plans 
2014/2015 

General discussion regarding savings plan - further 
discussions held during the Scrutiny Café on 14th 
January and the next meeting of the Committee.  

 

 Revenue and Capital Budgets 
2014/2015 

Agreement that the report be submitted to Cabinet.   Agreed by Full Council 
on 22nd February 2014. 

14th 
January 

Budget Scrutiny Cafe Feedback on budget proposals received from 
Elected Members. 

 

22nd 
January 
2014 

Council Plan Members requested to provide any feedback on 
the draft plan to the Head of Business 
Improvements, Central Services and Partnerships. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 78



  

  

 

Task and Finish Groups: Review of the Constitution Working Group – action to look at scrutiny committee remits  

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: • Modernisation of the Post Office Network 

• Council Plan 

• Universal Credit 

• Ryecroft 

• Concurrent Functions – Request from Cabinet that scrutiny undertake a review in 
order to report back to Cabinet in time for implementation of a revised scheme for 
2015/2016. 

 
REMIT 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for: 
 

• Communications and consultation 

• Council structure and democracy and constitutional review 

• Customer contact and customer service centres 
 

P
age 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Better Care Fund
	Staffordshire BCF
	Staffordshire BCF Submission intro
	Copy of Staffordshire submission Outcomes and Metrics

	5 Budget and Performance Monitoring Report Update from Previous Meeting
	6 Report from the Constitution Review Working Group
	CABINET PANELS definition 040314 v0.3b FINAL
	DispensationsProcessAndForm V4

	8 Annual Review of the Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 -  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
Wednesday, 26th March, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Jones and Taylor.J 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Agreed as a correct record 
 

4. BETTER CARE FUND  

 
The Chair welcomed Hugh Evans from North Staffordshire National Health Service to 
the meeting. 
 
The Better Care Fund was a national initiative focussed on the co-ordination of 
service provision.  The key area was to provide people with better integrated care at 
home and better options through digitally based services. 
 
The main area affecting the Borough Council related to the Disability Facilities Grant.  
Central Government had directed that this needed to come under the Better Care 
Fund but would be administered in the same way and led by the Borough Council (up 
to the end of 2015). 
 
There was some agreement to the general idea but Members noted that there were a 
lot of organisations involved.  There was also concern regarding the sign off process 
and Members questioned the future involvement of the Borough Council in this area 
of work 
 
Officers stated that the Council was being asked to sign up to a direction of travel 
rather than a final plan and it was recognised that Borough Councils would have a 
role in the future development of the fund. 
 
Members noted ‘pooling’ of resources would be difficult and hoped that this would be 
based on revenue and that resources would be directed to those areas where they 
were most required.   
 
Hugh Evans explained that the minimum amount in the Better Care Fund for each 
area was £16m, but Staffordshire was aiming at approximately £150m, this funding 
was not only from the Better Care Fund, but involved every local authority and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups looking at spending funds together. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:- That Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council seeks 
assurances and further information on the future of Disability Facilities Grants and 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

 

also the future involvement and role of District/Borough Councils in the Better Care 
Fund and also in terms of wider commissioning. 
 

5. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT UPDATE FROM 

PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
At the last meeting in January several questions were asked with regard to various 
indicators and some of the data in the Performance report.  The purpose of this item 
was to respond to any other outstanding questions with additional information or 
explanations. 
 
The indicator relating to the percentage of food establishments which were broadly 
compliant with Good Hygiene Law was once again discussed by Members.  
Members considered that no food establishment should fall below a ‘Satisfactory’ 
standard.  
 
It was recognised that a lot of work had been carried out to increase the number of 
premises that were compliant and to assist those that required improvement. 
Additional information was requested for the next meeting regarding this indicator. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- That the Head of Business Improvements, Central Services and 
Partnerships provide additional information to the next meeting in relation to the 
percentage of food establishments which were broadly compliant with Good Hygiene 
Law. 
 

 
 

 
 

6. REPORT FROM THE CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING GROUP  

 
The Constitution Review Working Group submitted a number of recommendations to 
the Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- That Section 1.1 of the Employees’ Consultative Constitution 
and Function be amended as follows: 
 
The Committee shall consist of fifteen Members, seven of whom (hereinafter referred 
to as ‘the Employer’s Side’) shall be appointed by the Borough Council and eight of 
whom (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Employees side’) shall be employees appointed 
by the recognised trade unions in accordance with paragraph 13. 
 

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTIONS TIME  

 
A report was submitted in relation to holding a Portfolio Holder Question Time.  It is 
not proposed this becomes a standing item but could perhaps be held every six 
months at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the concept of Portfolio Holder Question Time at Scrutiny 
Committees be ratified in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK PLAN  

 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 -  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

An annual review of the work plan was discussed. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- Keele Golf Course to be added as an agenda item to the next 
meeting to be held on Tuesday 17 June 2014 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 

Chair 

 


